Teachers contracted for service outside work hours, as specified in Article 4 of this 

Agreement, shall receive compensation at the Helping Teacher rate of pay.  However, 
certificated employees represented by the Association may be contracted for more than one 
hundred eighty-six (186) days at their regular per diem rate of pay. 

I. For purposes of calculating an hourly rate of pay, per diem shall be divided by seven (7) 

hours. 

J. Extended School Year staff shall receive compensation at his/her regular per diem hourly 

rate of pay in effect on June 30 of that calendar year.

[...]

Work Year 

1. For the 2001-2002 school year, regular full-time and part-time certificated employees 
represented by the Association were contracted for a total number of days of service 
during the traditional or year-round school year, not to exceed one hundred eighty-four 
[184]. However, certificated employees represented by the Association assigned to the 
District Office could be contracted for more than one hundred eighty-four [184] days. 
Commencing with the 2002-2003 school year, the contracted number of days increased 
to 185 as set forth in Article 3, item C.  Commencing with the 2016-2017 school year, 
the contracted number of days increased to 186. 

2. Specific days on which such service is to be rendered shall be determined by the District